
The 2006-07 Australian Open
Bulletin – Day 3 – 30 Dec 2006

       

Sponsored by

  

  

The Open - Round 3

The titled players began to meet in Round 3, and Ian Rogers was the first of these to finish against 
Mirko Rujevic; despite being material ahead Ian’s position was still very complicated, but sadly for 
Mirko he miscalculated and ended up in a lost position a piece down. Bluvshtein had a longer game 
against Goldenberg, but ended up converting the advantage of the two bishops into an extra pawn and 
eventually  a  won  queen  and  pawn  ending.  Johansen  ground  down  Smirnov,  while  Zhao  turned 
superior  activity  into a  win in a  queenless middlegame against  Dusan Stojic.  Antic  had his  most 
convincing win so far when he kept Andrew Brown passive and took advantage of his weak pawns. 
All of this leaves us with the mouth watering prospect of Zhao-Bluvshtein and Rogers-Johansen in the 
new year; the tournament is really heating up…

Charles Zworestine

The Minor - Rounds 4 & 5

Allen Setiabudi maintained his lead and a 100% score by beating yet another higher rated player in 
Round 4; this time Valsalan Karayi, in an inferior ending with weak pawns, lost an exchange and the 
game. Mark Wicks, also on 100% after a first round half point bye, got to 3.5/4 after a much tougher 
struggle against James Li; a pawn ahead and winning positionally, he won the long way round in an 
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ending after missing a chance to win tactically with a Bxg6 combination. Two up and coming juniors, 
Samuel Dalton and Megan Setiabudi, played a very high quality game in the longest game of the event 
so far; in the end Sam (Black) won a minor piece ending after many vicissitudes by forcing the win of 
Megan’s weak pawns. He was joined on 3/4 by Emma Guo, who also won an ending a pawn ahead 
against Joe Marks; Edward Xing (upset Eric Staak); and Joshua Dalton. In another long and intriguing 
game,  Tony Baldwin defeated Mary Wilkie  after  his  extra  exchange survived Mary’s  attack with 
queen, rook and knight.

Perfection seemed possible for Allen Setiabudi after Round 5, where he made an extra pawn count in a 
difficult knight vs bishop ending to beat Mark Wicks. He was thereby guaranteed at least equal first; 
but  Emma Guo and Samuel  Dalton,  both on 4/5,  could still  catch him.  Samuel’s  extra  exchange 
eventually converted itself into an extra rook and a crushing win against Edward Xing; while Emma’s 
two rooks proved too powerful for Joshua Dalton’s queen. Avram Buciu and James Li were on 3.5/5 
after wins against Karayi and Baldwin respectively. The lone South Australian representative, poor 
Eric Staak suffered his third upset loss in four games when he was beaten by Brian Mengelkamp.

Charles Zworestine

Games entered by I Rout, S Mugford and P Dunn
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Bluvshtein,Mark - 
Goldenberg,Igor [B80]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.1), 
30.12.2006
 1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 
e6  5.Nc3  d6  6.Be3  Nf6  7.f3  Be7 
8.Qd2  0–0  9.0–0–0  a6  10.g4  Nd7 
11.h4 Nde5 12.Be2 b5 13.Kb1 Rb8 
14.Nxc6  Nxc6  15.Bg5  f6  16.Be3 
Qa5  17.Rdg1  d5  18.Nxd5  Qd8 
19.Nxe7+  Qxe7  20.g5  f5  21.Qc3 
Qb7 22.Bc5 Re8 23.h5 fxe4 24.fxe4 
e5 25.h6 g6 26.Rd1 Be6 27.Rd6 Nd4 
28.Bxd4 Qxe4 29.Re1 exd4 30.Rxd4 
Qb7 31.b3 Rbc8 32.Qd2 Bf5 33.Bd3 
Bxd3 34.Rxe8+ Rxe8 35.Qxd3 Qe7 
36.Rd5  Qa3  37.Rd8  Qe7  38.Qd5+ 
Kf8  39.Qf3+  Kg8  40.Rxe8+  Qxe8 
41.Qd5+ Kf8 42.Qd4 Qe1+ 43.Kb2 
Ke7  44.a3  Ke6  45.Qf6+  Kd5 
46.Qf7+ Kd6 47.Qxh7 Qe5+ 48.Ka2 
1–0

Rujevic,Mirko - Rogers,Ian [B23]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.2), 
30.12.2006
 1.e4  c5  2.Nc3  Nc6  3.f4  g6  4.Nf3 
Bg7 5.Bc4 e6 6.f5 Nge7 7.fxe6 fxe6 
8.d3 d5 9.Bb3 b5 10.0–0 c4 11.dxc4 
dxc4  12.Qxd8+  Kxd8  13.Ng5  a6 
14.Nf7+  Ke8  15.Nxh8  Ne5  16.Na4 
Bxh8  17.Nb6  Rb8  18.Nxc8  Rxc8 
19.c3 cxb3 20.axb3 Rc6 21.Bh6 Nf7 
22.Rxf7  Kxf7  23.Rf1+  Bf6  24.g4 
Ng8  25.Rf4  Ke8  26.e5  Bg7  27.h4 
Nxh6 0–1

Johansen,Darryl - Smirnov,V 
[E01]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.3), 
30.12.2006
1.c4 c6 2.Nf3 d5 3.d4 Nf6 4.Qc2 e6 
5.g3 Ne4 6.Bg2 Bd6 7.0–0 0–0 8.b3 
Na6  9.Bb2  Nb4  10.Qc1  Bd7  11.a3 
Na6 12.b4 Be8 13.Ne1 f5 14.c5 Bc7 
15.Nd3  Bh5  16.Bf3  Bg4  17.Bxg4 
fxg4  18.Nd2  Ng5  19.f4  Nh3+ 
20.Kg2 g5 21.e3 Qf6 22.Ne5 Bxe5 
23.dxe5  Qh6  24.Nb3  Nc7  25.Qc2 
gxf4  26.exf4  Nxf4+  27.gxf4  Qh3+ 
28.Kh1 Rf5 29.Nd4 Rh5 30.Rg1 g3 

31.Rxg3+  Qxg3  32.Rg1  Qxg1+ 
33.Kxg1  Kf7  34.a4  Rg8+  35.Kh1 
Rg4 36.Bc1 a6 37.Qe2 Rgh4 38.Nf3 
Rg4 39.Ng5+ Rhxg5  40.fxg5  Rxb4 
41.Qh5+ 1–0

Stojic,Dusan - Zhao,Zong-Yuan 
[C67]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.4), 
30.12.2006
 1.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bb5 Nf6 4.0–0 
Nxe4 5.d4 Nd6 6.Bxc6 dxc6 7.dxe5 
Nf5 8.Qxd8+ Kxd8 9.Nc3 h6 10.Bf4 
Be6 11.Rad1+ Kc8 12.Ne4 b6 13.h3 
Kb7 14.g4 Ne7 15.Nd4 Bd5 16.Rfe1 
h5 17.b3 hxg4 18.hxg4 Ng6 19.Bh2 
Nh4  20.Rd3  Ba3  21.c4  Bxe4 
22.Rxe4  Rad8  23.Rh3  Bc5  24.Nf3 
Rd1+  25.Ne1  Bb4  26.Kf1  Bxe1 
27.Rxe1  Rxe1+  28.Kxe1  Ng2+ 
29.Kf1 Rxh3 30.Kxg2 Rd3 31.Bf4 a5 
32.Be3 a4 33.bxa4 Ra3 34.Kf3 Rxa4 
0–1

Antic,Dejan - Brown,Andrew 
[A52]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.5), 
30.12.2006
 1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 e5 3.dxe5 Ng4 4.Bf4 
Nc6  5.Nf3  Bb4+  6.Nbd2  Qe7  7.e3 
Ngxe5  8.Nxe5  Nxe5  9.Be2  0–0 
10.0–0  Bxd2  11.Qxd2  d6  12.b4  b6 
13.c5  Rd8  14.cxd6  cxd6  15.Rac1 
Bb7  16.Rfd1  Rac8  17.Rxc8  Bxc8 
18.a4  Bb7  19.h3  Ng6  20.Bg3  Nh4 
21.Bf1  Nf5  22.Bf4  h6  23.a5  bxa5 
24.bxa5  g5  25.Bh2  Qe4 26.Rc1  g4 
27.Rc4  Qe6  28.Rxg4+  Kf8  29.Bd3 
Ke7 30.Bf4 h5 31.Rg5 Nh4 32.Qb4 
Bc6  33.Re5  Qxe5  34.Bxe5  Nxg2 
35.Bf1 1–0

Vlietstra,Marc - Tredinnick,M 
[B50]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.6), 
30.12.2006
1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 e6 3.g3 Nc6 4.Bg2 d6 
5.0–0 Nf6 6.Re1 Be7 7.d3 0–0 8.Nc3 
a6 9.e5 dxe5 10.Nxe5 Nxe5 11.Rxe5 
Qc7  12.Re1  Bd7  13.Nd5  Nxd5 
14.Bxd5 exd5 15.Rxe7 Qd6 16.Re1 
d4 17.Qh5 Rfe8 18.Bd2 Bc6 19.f3 
b6  20.Kf2  Bb7  21.Rxe8+  Rxe8 
22.Re1 Rxe1 23.Bxe1= Qe6 24.Bd2 
h6 25.b3  a5  26.Qg4 Qxg4 27.fxg4 
g5 28.a3 Bd5 29.Ke2 f6 30.c4= dxc3 
31.Bxc3  Bxb3  32.Bxf6  b5  33.Bd8 

b4  34.axb4  axb4  35.Be7  Be6 
36.Bxc5  b3  37.Kd2  Bxg4  38.Kc3 
Be6 39.h4 gxh4 ½–½

Jule,Alexandra - Ikeda,Junta 
[A47]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.7), 
30.12.2006
 1.d4 Nf6 2.Nf3 e6 3.Bf4 b6 4.Nbd2 
Bb7  5.e3  d6  6.c4  Nbd7  7.Rc1  g6 
8.b4 c5 9.a3 Nh5 10.Bg5 f6 11.Bh4 
Ng7 12.e4  Be7 13.Bd3 0–0 14.0–0 
e5  15.dxc5  dxc5  16.Nb1  cxb4 
17.axb4 Bxb4  18.c5  Nxc5  19.Nxe5 
Qe7 20.Rxc5 Bxc5 21.Nd7 g5 22.e5 
gxh4  23.Nxf8  Rxf8  24.Bc4+  Kh8 
25.e6 Nxe6 0–1

Suttor,Vincent - Lin,Zhigen W 
[D36]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.8), 
30.12.2006
 1.d4 d5 2.c4 e6 3.Nc3 Nf6 4.cxd5 
exd5 5.Bg5 c6 6.e3 Be7 7.Bd3 Nbd7 
8.Nf3  0–0  9.Qc2  Re8  10.0–0  Nf8 
11.Rab1  a5  12.a3  Bd6  13.b4  axb4 
14.axb4 Bg4 15.Nd2 Bh5 16.h3 Bg6 
17.b5  h6  18.Bxf6  Qxf6  19.bxc6 
Bxd3  20.Qxd3  bxc6  21.Rfc1  Ng6 
22.Nf3  Nh4  23.Nxh4  Qxh4  24.Qf1 
Re6  25.Ne2  Rg6  26.Kh1  Rf6  27. 
Kg1 Ra2 28.Ra1 Rb2 29.Rcb1 Rc2 
30.Rc1 Rb2 31.Rab1 Rxb1 32.Rxb1 
Rg6 33.Kh1 Rf6 34.Kg1 Rg6 35.Kh1 
Rf6  36.Kg1  Rg6  37.Kh1  Rf6  38. 
Kg1  Rg6  39.Kh1  Rf6  40.Kg1  Rg6 
41.Kh1 Rf6 42.Kg1 Rg6 43.Kh1 Rf6 
44.Kg1  Rg6  45.  Kh1  Rf6  46.Kg1 
Rg6 47.Kh1 Rf6 48.Kg1 Rg6 49.Kh1 
Rf6  50.Kg1  Rg6  51.Kh1  Rf6  52. 
Kg1  Rg6  53.Kh1  Rf6  54.Kg1  Rg6 
55.Kh1 Rf6 56.Kg1 Rg6 57.Kh1 Rf6 
58.Kg1  Rg6  59.  Kh1  Rf6  60.Kg1 
Rg6 61.Kh1 Rf6 62.Kg1 Kh7 63.Rc1 
Bc7  64.Nc3  Ba5  65.Nd1  Qe4  66. 
Ra1  Bc7  67.Nb2  c5  68.dxc5  Qe5 
69.Qb1+ g6 70.g3 Qe6 71.Kg2 Qc6 
72.Qc2 d4+ 73.e4 d3 74.Qxd3 Qxc5 
75.Qe2 Qc3 76.Rf1 Be5 77.Nd3 Bd4 
78.Nf4 Rc6 79.h4 Qc2 80.Re1 Qxe2 
81.Rxe2 h5 82.Rd2 Rc4 83.Nd5 Bc5 
84.Kf3 Kg7 85. Ra2 Rc1 86.Ke2 Rc4 
87.Kf3 Rd4 88.Rc2 Bd6 89.Ke3 Ra4 
90.Nf4 Bxf4+ 91.Kxf4 Rb4 92. Rd2 
Ra4 93.f3 Rb4 94.Rd3 Ra4 95.Re3 
Kf6 96.g4 hxg4 97.fxg4 Ra1 98.e5+ 
Ke6 99. Re4 f6 100.exf6+ Kxf6 101. 
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g5+  Kf7  102.Rd4  Rf1+  103.  Ke5 
Re1+  104.Kd5  Kg7  105.  Kd6  Kf7 
106.Kc7  Rc1+  107.  Kd8  Re1 
108.Rd7+  Kf8  109.  Rh7  Rd1+ 
110.Kc7 Rd4 111. Kc6 Kg8 112.Kc5 
Rg4  113.  Rh6  Kg7  114.Kd5  Rg1 
115. Ke4 Rf1 116.h5 gxh5 117. Rxh5 
Kg6 118.Rh8 Kxg5 119. Rg8+ Kh6 
½–½

Mendes da Costa,Alex - 
Stones,Douglas [B13]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.9), 
30.12.2006
 1.e4  c6  2.d4  d5  3.exd5 cxd5 4.c4 
Nf6  5.Nc3  Nc6  6.Nf3  Bg4  7.cxd5 
Nxd5 8.Qb3 Bxf3 9.gxf3 Nb6 10.d5 
Nd4  11.Qd1  e5  12.dxe6  Nxe6 
13.Bb5+  Nd7  14.Be3  a6  15.Qxd7+ 
Qxd7  16.Bxd7+  Kxd7  17.Nd5  Bc5 
18.Bxc5 Kc6 19.Nb6 Kxc5 20.Nxa8 
Rxa8  21.0–0–0  Nd4  22.Rd3  Rd8 
23.Rhd1  b5  24.b3  a5  25.Kb2  g5 
26.Rc1+ Kb6 27.Re1 f5 28.Re5 Nc6 
29.Rxd8 Nxe5 30.Rd5 Nxf3 31.Rxf5 
g4 32.Rh5 Ne1 33.Kc3 b4+ 34.Kc4 
Nf3 35.Rxh7 a4 36.bxa4 Ka5 37.Kc5 
Ka6  38.Kxb4  Ne5  39.Rh6+  Ka7 
40.Kb5 Ka8 41.Re6 Nd7 42.Re7 Nf6 
43.Kc6 Kb8 44.a5 Ka8 45.Rf7 Ne4 
46.Kb6  Nd6  47.Rf8+  Nc8+ 
48.Rxc8# 1–0

Oliver,Gareth - Stojic,Svetozar 
[E97]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.10), 
30.12.2006
 1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 g6 3.Nc3 Bg7 4.e4 d6 
5.Be2 0–0 6.Nf3 e5 7.0–0 Nc6 8.d5 
Ne7  9.b4  a5  10.bxa5  Nd7  11.Nd2 
Rxa5 12.Nb3 Ra8 13.Be3 f5 14.f3 f4 
15.Bf2  g5  16.c5  Nf6  17.Nd2  h5 
18.Nc4  Ne8  19.Rc1  Ng6  20.cxd6 
Nxd6  21.Qb3  g4  22.Nxd6  cxd6 
23.fxg4 hxg4 24.g3 f3 25.Bd3 Qg5 
26.Rfd1 Nf4 27.Bf1 Qh5 28.Rc2 Rf6 
29.Be3 Rh6 30.Rf2 Rh7 31.Qb6 Bd7 
32.Rdd2 Ng2 33.Rxg2 fxg2 34.Rxg2 
Bh6  35.Nb5  Bxb5  36.Bxb5  Bxe3+ 
37.Qxe3 Rc8 38.Rf2 Rf8 39.Rc2 Rf3 
40.Qb6 Rxg3+ 41. Kh1 Rf7 42.Qd8+ 
Kg7  43.Rc8  Rh3  44.Qg8+  Kh6 
45.Qh8+  Kg5  46.Qxh5+  Rxh5 
47.Rg8+ Kf4 48.Be8 Rfh7 49.Bxh5 
Rxh5  50.Kg2  Rh3  51.Rg6  Ra3 
52.Rxd6  Rxa2+  53.Kg1  b5  54.Rb6 
Kf3 55.Rf6+ Kxe4 56.d6 Rd2 57.Kf1 

b4  58.Ke1  Rd4  59.Kf2  b3  60.d7 
Rxd7  61.Rb6  Rh7  62.Rb4+  Kf5 
63.Rxb3 Rxh2+ 64.Kf1 Kf4 65.Rb4+ 
e4  66.Rb3  g3  67.Ra3  Rd2  68.Rb3 
Rd3  69.Rb7  Rd1+  70.Kg2  Rd2+ 
71.Kg1  Rf2  72.Rf7+  Ke3  73.Rb7 
Kf3  74.Rf7+  Ke2  75.Rg7  Kf3 
76.Rf7+ Ke3 77.Rg7 g2 78.Rb7 Rd2 
79.Rb3+  Kf4  80.Rb7  e3  81.Rf7+ 
Ke4  82.Re7+  Kd3  83.Rg7  Kc2 
84.Rc7+  Kd1  85.Ra7  e2  86.Ra1+ 
Kc2 87.Kf2 e1Q+ 0–1

Farrell,Roger S - Selnes,Hamish 
[E61]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.11), 
30.12.2006
 1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 g6 3.Nc3 Bg7 4.Nf3 
d6  5.Bg5  0–0  6.e3  c5  7.Be2  Nc6 
8.d5  Nb8  9.0–0  e5  10.dxe6  fxe6 
11.Qd2  Qb6  12.Rfd1  Rd8  13.Rab1 
Nc6 14.e4 a6 15.Qf4 e5 16.Qh4 Nh5 
17.Bxd8 Nxd8 18.Nd5 Qa5 19.Ne7+ 
Kh8 20.Ng5 h6 21.Nxg6+ 1–0

Wei,Michael - Lilly,Richard [C18]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.12), 
30.12.2006
1.e4 e6 2.d4 d5 3.Nc3 Bb4 4.e5 c5 
5.a3  cxd4  6.axb4  dxc3  7.Nf3  Qc7 
8.bxc3 Ne7 9.Bd3 Nd7 10.0–0 Nxe5 
11.Nxe5 Qxe5 12.Bd2 0–0 13.f4 Qc7 
14.Rf3  e5  15.Rf1  e4  16.Be2  Bd7 
17.Qe1 Nf5 18.Bg4 a6 19.Bxf5 Bxf5 
20.Be3  Rac8  21.Bc5  Rfe8  22.Qe3 
Qc6 23. h3 h5 24.Rfd1 Red8 25.Rd2 
Rd7 26.Ra3 Qg6 27.Rd1 Rc6 28.Kh2 
h4 29.Bd4 Qh5 30. Rda1 Rg6 31.b5 
Rg3  32.Qf2  e3  33.Bxe3  Re7  34.c4 
dxc4 35.bxa6 bxa6 36.Re1 Be4 37. 
Rg1  Bb7  38.Qd2  Qd5  39.  Qxd5 
Bxd5 40.Bc5 Re2  41.  Rxg3 hxg3+ 
42.Kxg3  Rxc2  43.  f5  f6  44.Rd1 
Rxg2+  45.Kf4  Bf7  46.Rd8+  Kh7 
47.Rd7  Bh5  48.  Bd4  Rd2  49.Ke4 
Rd3  50.  Kd5  Be8  51.Rc7  Bb5 
52.Ke4  Rxh3  53.Bxf6  Rg3  54.Be5 
Rg1 55.f6 Be8 56.fxg7 Re1+ 57.Kf5 
Rf1+  58.Ke6  Bg6  59.Rb7  Rf3  60. 
g8Q+ Kxg8 61.Rg7+ Kf8 62. Rxg6 
Re3 63.Rh6 1–0

Holt,Ken - Truscott,Tony [E09]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.13), 
30.12.2006
 1.d4 d5 2.c4 e6 3.g3 Nf6 4.Bg2 c6 
5.Nf3 Nbd7 6.Nbd2 Be7 7.0–0 0–0 

8.Qc2  b6  9.b3  Ba6  10.Bb2  Rc8 
11.Rfc1  c5  12.Qd1  Re8  13.cxd5 
Nxd5 14.a3 b5 15.e4 N5b6 16.dxc5 
Nxc5  17.Ne1  Bf6  18.Bxf6  Qxf6 
19.b4  Nca4  20.Nb3  Nc4  21.  Qf3 
Qxf3  22.Nxf3  Red8  23.e5  Rd3 
24.Nfd4  Rd8  25.Nc6  Rf8  26.Nba5 
Nab2  27.Bf1  Rd2  28.  Nb3  Rd7 
29.Nc5 Rc7 30.Ne7+ Rxe7 31.Nxa6 
Rd8  32.Rc2  Red7  33.Nc5  Rd2 
34.Rxd2 Rxd2 35.a4 Nxe5 36.Bxb5 
Nd1 37.Ne4 Rd4 38.Rc1 f5 39.Ng5 
Rd8  40.Nxe6  Rd6  41.Ng5  Kf8 
42.Nxh7+ Kf7  43.Ng5+  Ke7  44.h4 
Rd2  45.Nh3  Ng4  46.Be2  Rxe2 
47.Rxd1  Ra2  48.Rb1  Rxa4  49.Rb2 
Ne5 50.Nf4 Kd6 51.b5 Nc4 52.Rb1 
Ke5 53.Nh5 g6 54.Nf4 Kf6 55.Nd5+ 
Ke5 56.Nf4 Kf6 ½–½

Dizdarevic,Mehmedalija - Guo-
Yuthok,S [C44]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.14), 
30.12.2006
 1.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 exd4 4.Bc4 
Bc5  5.Ng5  Ne5  6.Bxf7+  Nxf7 
7.Nxf7  Kxf7  8.Qh5+  Kf8  9.Qxc5+ 
d6 10.Qxd4 Qe7 11.Nc3 Be6 12.0–0 
h6 13.Bf4 Nf6 14.e5 dxe5 15.Qxe5 
Bc4 16.Qxe7+ Kxe7 17.Rfe1+ Kd7 
18.Rad1+ Kc6 19.Re7 Rac8 20.Rxg7 
Nd5  21.Rg6+  Kc5  22.Nxd5  Bxd5 
23.Be3+ 1–0

Bennett,Hilton - Schon,Eugene 
[C28]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.15), 
30.12.2006
 1.e4 e5 2.Bc4 Nf6 3.d3 Nc6 4.Nc3 
Bb4 5.Nge2 d5 6.exd5 Nxd5 7.0–0 
Be6 8.Ne4 Be7 9.Bb5 g5 10.Bxc6+ 
bxc6 11.Nd2 0–0 12.Nc4 Bf6 13.Kh1 
Nb6  14.Nd2  c5  15.f4  c4  16.fxe5 
Bxe5  17.Nf3  cxd3  18.Nxe5  dxe2 
19.Qxe2  Re8  20.Re1  Qf6  21.Nf3 
Rad8 22.Bxg5 1–0

Morris,Michael - Hu,Jason [B87]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.16), 
30.12.2006
 1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 d6 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 
Nf6  5.Nc3  a6  6.Bc4  e6  7.0–0  b5 
8.Bb3 Bb7 9.Re1 Be7 10.Bxe6 fxe6 
11.Nxe6 Qd7 12.Nxg7+ Kf7 13.Nf5 
h5  14.  Bg5 Nc6  15.Bxf6  Kxf6  16. 
Nd5+  Kf7  17.Nfxe7  Ne5  18.  Nf5 
Rag8 19.f4 Ng4 20.h3 Kf8 21.hxg4 

Page 4



2006-07 Australian Open Chess Tournament
hxg4 22.Nf6  Qc6 23.  Qxd6+ Qxd6 
24.Nxd6 Rg6 25.  Nxb7 Rxf6 26.g3 
Rfh6  27.Kf2  Rh2+  28.Ke3  R8h3 
29.Rg1  Rxc2  30.Rab1  Rhh2  31.f5 
Rhf2  32.Rbc1  Rf3+  33.Kd4  Rxb2 
34.Ke5  Rxa2  35.Kf6  Ke8  36.Rgd1 
Rd2 37.Rc8+ 1–0

Ali,Mosaddeque - Hvistendahl,R 
[A02]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.17), 
30.12.2006
1.f4 e5 2.fxe5 d6 3.Nf3 dxe5 4.Nxe5 
Bd6 5.Nf3 g5 6.d4 g4 7.Ng5 f5 8.e4 
h6 9.e5 Be7 10. Nh3 gxh3 11.Qh5+ 
Kf8  12.Bc4  Rh7  13.Qg6  Rg7 
14.Bxh6  Bb4+  15.Ke2  Nxh6 
16.Qxh6  Qg5  17.Qxg5  Rxg5 
18.gxh3 Rg2+ 19.Kd3 f4 20.e6 Nc6 
21. c3 Bd6 22.b4 Bxb4 23.Bd5 Bxc3 
24.Bxg2 Bxa1 25.Bxc6 bxc6 26.Nd2 
Bxd4  27.Kxd4  Bxe6  28.Rf1  Bxa2 
29.Rxf4+  Ke7  30.Nc4  Rh8  31.h4 
Rh5  32.Ne3  Be6  33.Kc3  Kd6  34. 
Nf1 Rc5+ 35.Kb2 Rf5 36.Rd4+ Kc5 
37.Rd1  Rf2+  38.Ka1  Bh3  39.Nd2 
Rxh2  40.Nf3  Rf2  41.Ng5  Bf5 
42.Rh1 Kb4 43.h5 Kb3 44.Ne4 Bxe4 
45.Rh3+ Bf3 0–1

(141) Garcia,Eduardo - 
Mortensen,Henrik [B45]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.18), 
30.12.2006
 1.e4  c5  2.Nf3  Nc6  3.Bc4 e6  4.d4 
cxd4 5.Nxd4 Nf6 6.Nc3 Bb4 7.f3 d5 
8.Nxc6  bxc6  9.a3  Bxc3+  10.bxc3 
dxc4  11.Qe2  Qa5  12.Qxc4  0–0 
13.Kf2  Ba6  14.Qd4  Rfd8  15.Qe3 
Rab8  16.Ra2  Bc4  17.Rb2  Rxb2 
18.Bxb2 Qb6 19.Qxb6 axb6 20.Bc1 
Ne8  21.h4  Nd6  22.g4  Nb5  23.h5 
Nxc3  24.Bf4  Rd1  25.Re1  Rxe1 
26.Kxe1 Nb5 27.a4 Nc3 28.a5 bxa5 
29.Bd2  Nb5  30.Bxa5  Nd4  31.Kf2 
Nxc2 0–1

Flitney,Adrian - de Noskowski,A 
[B21]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.19), 
30.12.2006
 1.e4 c5 2.d4 cxd4 3.c3 dxc3 4.Nxc3 
Nc6  5.Bc4  d6  6.Nf3  a6  7.0–0  Nf6 
8.Qe2  Bg4  9.Rd1  e6  10.Bf4  Qb8 
11.Rac1 Be7 12.h3 Bxf3 13.Qxf3 0–
0 14.g4 Rc8 15.g5 Nd7 16.Be2 Nde5 
17.Bxe5  Nxe5  18.Qg3  b5  19.f4 

Qb6+ 20.Kh1 Nc4 21.b3 Na5 22.f5 
Nb7  23.g6  hxg6  24.fxe6  fxe6 
25.Qxg6 Bf6 26.e5 Bxe5 27.Qxe6+ 
Kh8  28.Nd5  Qf2  29.Rxc8+  Rxc8 
30.Qxc8+  Kh7  31.Bd3+  g6 
32.Qxb7+ Kh6 33.Nf4 Qxf4 34.Qg2 
1–0

Fedec,John - McNamara,Gary 
[B97]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.20), 
30.12.2006
1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 d6 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 
Nf6  5.Nc3  a6  6.Bg5  e6  7.f4  Qb6 
8.Qd2 Qxb2 9.Rb1 Qa3 10.e5 dxe5 
11.fxe5  Nfd7  12.Ne4  Qa4  13.Be2 
Nc6 14. Nxe6 fxe6 15.Nf6+ gxf6 16. 
Bh5+ Kd8 17.Bxf6+ Kc7 18. Bxh8 
Qh4+ 19.g3 Qe4+ 0–1

Oliver,Shannon - Yuan,Yi [C45]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.21), 
30.12.2006
 1.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.d4 exd4 4.Nxd4 
Bc5 5.Be3 Qf6 6.c3 Nge7 7.Bc4 Bb6 
8.0–0  0–0  9.Kh1  Ne5  10.Be2  Qg6 
11.Nd2 d5 12.Bh5 Qd6 13.f4 N5c6 
14.e5 Qd7 15.Qe2 Nxd4 16.cxd4 Nf5 
17.Nb3  Qc6  18.Bf3  a5  19.g4  Nh4 
20.f5  h5  21.Qf2  Nxf3  22.Qxf3  a4 
23.Nd2  Qb5  24.Qf4  c5  25.f6  Qd3 
26.fxg7 Kxg7 27.Qh6+ Kg8 28.gxh5 
Bg4 29.Rf6 Rfe8 30.Rg1 Qe2 31.h3 
cxd4 32.Rxg4+ Qxg4 33.hxg4 dxe3 
34.Rxb6  d4  35.Nf3  e2  36.Qd2  d3 
37.Rxb7  Rac8  38.Qg5+  Kh8 
39.Qf6+ 1–0

Dickson,Ian C - Hale,Dennis [D30]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.22), 
30.12.2006
 1.Nf3 d5 2.c4 e6 3.g3 c5 4.Bg2 Nc6 
5.cxd5 exd5 6.d4 cxd4 7.Nxd4 Bb4+ 
8.Bd2 Bxd2+ 9.Qxd2 Qb6 10.Nxc6 
bxc6  11.0–0  Nf6  12.Nc3  0–0 
13.Rac1  Re8  14.Rfe1  Bf5  15.Na4 
Qb5 16.Nc5 Rad8 17.e3 Ne4 18.Qd4 
Rb8 19.b3 Nf6 20.Qc3 Nd7 21.Nxd7 
Bxd7 22.e4 h6 23.Red1 Qa6 24.exd5 
cxd5  25.Bxd5  Bh3  26.Bg2  Bxg2 
27.Kxg2  Qxa2  28.b4  Re2  29.Qf3 
Rxb4  30.Rd8+  Kh7  31.Qf5+  g6 
32.Qf6  Rxf2+  33.Qxf2  Rb2  34.Rf1 
Rxf2+  35.Rxf2  Qc4  36.Rfd2  a5 
37.R8d4 Qc6+ 38.Kg1 a4 39.Ra2 a3 
40.Rd3 Qb6+ 41.Kg2 ½–½

Grcic,Milan - Brieger,Chris [D00]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.23), 
30.12.2006
 1.d4 Nf6 2.Bg5 d5 3.e3 c5 4.c3 Nc6 
5.Nf3  Bg4 6.Bb5 a6  7.Bxc6+ bxc6 
8.Qa4  Qb6  9.  dxc5  Qxc5  10.Bxf6 
Bxf3  11.  Bd4  Qd6  12.gxf3  e5 
13.Bxe5 Qe6 14.Bf4 Be7 15.Nd2 0–
0  16.Rg1  Rfe8  17.Bc7  f5  18.f4  c5 
19.Be5 g6 20.Nf3 Qb6 21.Qb3 1–0

Ninchich,Milan - Escribano,Jose 
[B50]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.24), 
30.12.2006
 1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 d6 3.c3 Nf6 4.h3 Nc6 
5.d4  cxd4  6.cxd4  Nxe4  7.d5  Qa5+ 
8.Nc3 Nb8 9.Bd2 Nxd2 10.Nxd2 g6 
11. Nc4 Qc5 12.Rc1 Bh6 13.Rc2 0–0 
14.Bd3 Na6 15.a3 Bd7 16. b4 Qd4 
17.0–0  Rac8  18.Ne4  f5  19.Nexd6 
exd6  20.Nxd6  Rxc2  21.Qxc2  Kh8 
22.Rd1 Qb6 23. Nc4 Qf6 24.Re1 Bf4 
25.Na5 Nc7 26.Nxb7 Nxd5 27.Nc5 
Nb6  28.Nxd7  Nxd7  29.Qc4  Be5 
30.Qd5 Qf7 31.Rxe5 Nxe5 32.Qxe5+ 
Qf6  33.Qc5  Rd8  34.Bc4  Rd1+ 
35.Bf1  Qf7  36.Qc3+  Kg8  37.Qc2 
Qd7  38.  Qc4+  Kg7  39.Qc5  Kf6 
40.Qc4 h5 41.Kh2 Qd6+ 42.g3 Qd5 
43.Qh4+ g5 44.Qc4 Qxc4 45. Bxc4 
Ra1 46.b5 Rxa3 47.Kg2 Ke5 48.Be2 
h4 49.g4 fxg4 50. Bxg4 Rb3 51.Bd7 
Kd6  52.Bc6  Kc5  53.Be8  Rxb5 
54.Bxb5 Kxb5 0–1

Brockman,Roland - 
Korenevski,Oleg [A45]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.25), 
30.12.2006
 1.d4 Nf6 2.Bg5 e6 3.e4 h6 4.Bxf6 
Qxf6  5.c3  d6  6.Bd3 g6  7.Ne2 Bg7 
8.0–0  Qe7  9.Nd2  b6  10.f4  Bb7 
11.Qc2  c5  12.f5  exf5  13.exf5  0–0 
14.fxg6 fxg6 15.Rxf8+ Bxf8 16.Rf1 
Nd7  17.Bc4+  d5  18.Qxg6+  Qg7 
19.Qe6+ Kh8 20.Rf7 1–0

Vander Wal,Fritz W - Fry,Peter 
[A12]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.26), 
30.12.2006
 1.Nf3  d5  2.c4  c6  3.g3  Nf6  4.Bg2 
Bf5 5.0–0 e6 6.b3 Be7 7.Bb2 h6 8.d3 
0–0  9.Qc2  Nbd7  10.Nc3  Bh7 
11.Rad1  Qc7  12.e3  Rac8  13.Qe2 
Qb8 14.e4 dxc4 15.dxc4 Rfd8 16.e5 
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Ne8  17.Ne4  Nc5  18.Nxc5  Bxc5 
19.Bc3 Be7 20.h4 Qc7 21.Nh2 Qb6 
22.Be4 Bxe4 23.Qxe4 Bc5 24.Rxd8 
Rxd8  25.Qe1  Rd3  26.Kg2  Qd8 
27.Nf3 Nc7 28.Qc1 Na6 29.Nd2 Bd4 
30. Ne4 Bxc3 31.Nxc3 Qd4 32. Nd1 
Qxe5  33.Nb2  Rd4  34.Re1  Qd6 
35.Rd1 e5 36.Re1 Nb4 37.Qb1 Rd2 
38.a3  Qd4  39.Qf5  g6  40.Qf3  Nc2 
41.Rb1 Qxb2 42.Rd1 Qd4 43.Rxd2 
Ne1+ 44.Kf1 Nxf3 45.Rxd4 Nxd4 0–
1

Holland,Dennis - Canfell,Mike J 
[E73]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.27), 

30.12.2006
 1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 g6 3.Nc3 Bg7 4.e4 d6 
5.Be2  0–0  6.Be3  e5  7.dxe5  dxe5 
8.Nf3  Na6  9.Nxe5  Nxe4  10.Nxe4 
Bxe5 11.Qb3 c6 12.Rd1 Qc7 13.Bh6 
Re8 14.f4 Bf5 15.Ng3 Qa5+ 16.Kf1 
Nc5  17.Qf3  Bxb2  18.Nxf5  gxf5 
19.g4 Kh8 20.gxf5 Qc3 21.Qh5 Qe3 
22.Rg1  Ne4  23.Qf3  Nd2+  24.Rxd2 
Qxd2  25.Rg3  Bd4  26.Bg5  Re3 
27.Qh5  Rxg3  28.hxg3  Qe3  29.Qh2 
Re8  30.Bh5  Kg8  31.Bxf7+  Kxf7 
32.Qxh7+ Bg7  33.Qh5+  Kg8  34.f6 
Qe1+  35.Kg2  Qd2+  36.Kh3  Re1 
37.Qf3  Bf8  38.f7+  Kg7  39.f5  Qe2 
40.Qc3+ Qe5 41.Qf3 Kxf7 42.Qh5+ 

Kg8  43.Qg4  Qe2  44.Bh4+  Qxg4+ 
45.Kxg4 Ra1 46.Kg5 Kf7 47.f6 Rxa2 
48.g4 Rg2 49.Kf5 a5 0–1

Egan,William O - Ghobrial,Adel 
[A65]
Australian Open Tuggeranong (3.28), 
30.12.2006
 1.d4 Nf6 2.c4 e6 3.Nc3 c5 4.d5 exd5 
5.cxd5 d6 6.e4 Be7 7.h3 b6 8.Nf3 0–
0 9.Bd3 Ba6 10.Bxa6 Nxa6 11.Qe2 
Nc7 12.0–0 Re8 13.Bf4 Bf8 14.Qc2 
Qd7  15.Rfe1  a6  16.Rad1  h6  17.e5 
dxe5 18.Nxe5 Qd8 19.Qf5 Qc8 20.d6 
0–1

Open Round 3 Results
No Name                    Feder Rtg  Total  Result   Name                 Feder Rtg  Total

 1 Bluvshtein, Mark        OS    2541 [2]      1:0    Goldenberg, Igor     VIC   2358 [2]  
 2 Rujevic, Mirko          VIC   2278 [2]      0:1    Rogers, Ian          NSW   2526 [2]  
 3 Johansen, Darryl        VIC   2458 [2]      1:0    Smirnov, Vladimir    NSW   2281 [2]  
 4 Stojic, Dusan           VIC   2204 [2]      0:1    Zhao, Zong-Yuan      NSW   2455 [2]  
 5 Antic, Dejan            OS    2437 [2]      1:0    Brown, Andrew        ACT   1870 [2]  
 6 Vlietstra, Marc         WA    1735 [1.5]   .5:.5   Tredinnick, Malcolm  NSW   2189 [1.5]
 7 Jule, Alexandra         QLD   1852 [1.5]    0:1    Ikeda, Junta         ACT   2142 [1.5]
 8 Suttor, Vincent         NSW   2128 [1.5]   .5:.5   Lin, Zhigen Wilson   VIC   2066 [1.5]
 9 Mendes da Costa, Alex   NSW   2038 [1.5]    1:0    Stones, Douglas      VIC   1779 [1.5]
10 Oliver, Gareth          ACT   2146 [1]      0:1    Stojic, Svetozar     VIC   1992 [1]  
11 Farrell, Roger          ACT   2122 [1]      1:0    Selnes, Hamish       QLD   1968 [1]  
12 Wei, Michael            ACT   2117 [1]      1:0    Lilly, Richard       WA    1958 [1]  
13 Holt, Kenneth           VIC   1953 [1]     .5:.5   Truscott, Tony       QLD   2111 [1]  
14 Dizdarevic, Mehmedalija VIC   2110 [1]      1:0    Guo-Yuthok, Sherab   ACT   1893 [1]  
15 Bennett, Hilton         OS    2104 [1]      1:0    Schon, Eugene        VIC   1849 [1]  
16 Morris, Michael         NSW   1819 [1]      1:0    Hu, Jason            NSW   2051 [1]  
17 Ali, Mosaddeque         ACT   2029 [1]      0:1    Hvistendahl, Robert  NSW   1829 [1]  
18 Garcia, Eduardo         WA    1337 [1]      0:1    Mortensen, Henrik    OS    2026 [1]  
19 Flitney, Adrian         VIC   2023 [1]      1:0    de Noskowski, Adrian ACT   1817 [1]  
20 Fedec, John             WA    2029 [.5]     0:1    McNamara, Gary       NSW   1789 [1]  
21 Oliver, Shannon         ACT   1918 [.5]     1:0    Yuan, Yi             ACT   1712 [.5] 
22 Dickson, Ian            NSW   1910 [.5]    .5:.5   Hale, Dennis         NSW   1731 [.5] 
23 Grcic, Milan            ACT   1869 [.5]     1:0    Brieger, Chris       NSW   1690 [.5] 
24 Ninchich, Milan         ACT   1629 [.5]     0:1    Escribano, Jose      NSW   1857 [.5] 
25 Brockman, Roland        VIC   1787 [0]      1:0    Korenevski, Oleg     QLD   2009 [0]  
26 Van Der Wal, Fritz      NSW   1998 [0]      0:1    Fry, Peter           VIC   1784 [0]  
27 Holland, Dennis         WA    1976 [0]      0:1    Canfell, Mike        NSW   1722 [0]  
28 Egan, Bill              ACT   1540 [0]      0:1    Ghobrial, Adel       VIC   1814 [0]  
29 Garcia, Mat             WA    1536 [0]      1:0    BYE                                  
30 Guo, Emma               ACT   1535 [1]     .5:.5   BYE                                  

Open Crosstable after Round 3
No  Name                    Feder Rtg  Loc  Total  1    2    3  
1.  Bluvshtein, Mark        OS    2541      3     26:W 14:W  6:W
2.  Rogers, Ian             NSW   2526 2623 3     27:W 15:W  8:W
3.  Johansen, Darryl        VIC   2458 2467 3     28:W 16:W  7:W
4.  Zhao, Zong-Yuan         NSW   2455 2498 3     29:W 17:W  9:W
5.  Antic, Dejan            OS    2437 2433 3     31:W 20:W 36:W
6.  Goldenberg, Igor        VIC   2358 2381 2     32:W 23:W  1:L
7.  Smirnov, Vladimir       NSW   2281 2314 2     34:W 25:W  3:L
8.  Rujevic, Mirko          VIC   2278 2241 2     35:W 24:W  2:L
9.  Stojic, Dusan           VIC   2204 2183 2     50:W 30:W  4:L
10. Tredinnick, Malcolm     NSW   2189 2109 2     39:D 37:W 49:D
11. Oliver, Gareth          ACT   2146 2128 1     40:W 36:L 28:L
12. Ikeda, Junta            ACT   2142 2146 2.5   42:W 49:D 39:W
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13. Suttor, Vincent         NSW   2128 2135 2     43:W 48:D 19:D
14. Farrell, Roger          ACT   2122 2122 2     44:W  1:L 30:W
15. Wei, Michael            ACT   2117 2120 2     45:W  2:L 31:W
16. Truscott, Tony          QLD   2111 2024 1.5   46:W  3:L 32:D
17. Dizdarevic, Mehmedalija VIC   2110 1996 2     47:W  4:L 35:W
18. Bennett, Hilton         OS    2104 1983 2     49:L 52:W 40:W
19. Lin, Zhigen Wilson      VIC   2066 2084 2     37:D 54:W 13:D
20. Hu, Jason               NSW   2051 2090 1     51:W  5:L 42:L
21. Mendes da Costa, Alex   NSW   2038 1973 2.5   52:D 38:W 48:W
22. Fedec, John             WA    2029 1878 .5    54:D 39:L 45:L
23. Ali, Mosaddeque         ACT   2029 1782 1     55:W  6:L 41:L
24. Mortensen, Henrik       OS    2026 1961 2     56:W  8:L 58:W
25. Flitney, Adrian         VIC   2023 1949 2     58:W  7:L 43:W
26. Korenevski, Oleg        QLD   2009 1715 0      1:L 42:L 46:L
27. Van Der Wal, Fritz      NSW   1998 1825 0      2:L 43:L 47:L
28. Stojic, Svetozar        VIC   1992 1903 2      3:L 44:W 11:W
29. Holland, Dennis         WA    1976 1829 0      4:L 45:L 51:L
30. Selnes, Hamish          QLD   1968 1770 1     41:W  9:L 14:L
31. Lilly, Richard          WA    1958 1839 1      5:L 46:W 15:L
32. Holt, Kenneth           VIC   1953 1841 1.5    6:L 47:W 16:D
33. Oliver, Shannon         ACT   1918 1786 1.5   48:L 50:D 52:W
34. Dickson, Ian            NSW   1910 1573 1      7:L 53:D 50:D
35. Guo-Yuthok, Sherab      ACT   1893 1757 1      8:L 51:W 17:L
36. Brown, Andrew           ACT   1870 1853 2     53:W 11:W  5:L
37. Grcic, Milan            ACT   1869 1869 1.5   19:D 10:L 53:W
38. Escribano, Jose         NSW   1857 1687 1.5     :D 21:L 54:W
39. Jule, Alexandra         QLD   1852 1740 1.5   10:D 22:W 12:L
40. Schon, Eugene           VIC   1849 1795 1     11:L 55:W 18:L
41. Hvistendahl, Robert     NSW   1829 1833 2     30:L 56:W 23:W
42. Morris, Michael         NSW   1819 2030 2     12:L 26:W 20:W
43. de Noskowski, Adrian    ACT   1817 1817 1     13:L 27:W 25:L
44. Ghobrial, Adel          VIC   1814 1661 1     14:L 28:L 55:W
45. McNamara, Gary          NSW   1789 1789 2     15:L 29:W 22:W
46. Brockman, Roland        VIC   1787 1607 1     16:L 31:L 26:W
47. Fry, Peter              VIC   1784 1784 1     17:L 32:L 27:W
48. Stones, Douglas         VIC   1779 1779 1.5   33:W 13:D 21:L
49. Vlietstra, Marc         WA    1735 1735 2     18:W 12:D 10:D
50. Hale, Dennis            NSW   1731 1731 1      9:L 33:D 34:D
51. Canfell, Mike           NSW   1722 1722 1     20:L 35:L 29:W
52. Yuan, Yi                ACT   1712 1712 .5    21:D 18:L 33:L
53. Brieger, Chris          NSW   1690 1690 .5    36:L 34:D 37:L
54. Ninchich, Milan         ACT   1629 1629 .5    22:D 19:L 38:L
55. Egan, Bill              ACT   1540 1540 0     23:L 40:L 44:L
56. Garcia, Mat             WA    1536 1536 1     24:L 41:L   :W
57. Guo, Emma               ACT   1535 1535 1.5     :D   :D   :D
58. Garcia, Eduardo         WA    1337 1337 1     25:L   :W 24:L

Open Placings after Round 3
Place Name                    Feder Rtg  Loc  Score M-Buch. Buch. Progr.

 1-5  Johansen, Darryl        VIC   2458 2467 3         2.0   5.5    6.0
      Bluvshtein, Mark        OS    2541      3         2.0   4.0    6.0
      Rogers, Ian             NSW   2526 2623 3         2.0   4.0    6.0
      Zhao, Zong-Yuan         NSW   2455 2498 3         2.0   4.0    6.0
      Antic, Dejan            OS    2437 2433 3         1.0   4.0    6.0
 6-7  Ikeda, Junta            ACT   2142 2146 2.5       2.0   5.5    5.0
      Mendes da Costa, Alex   NSW   2038 1973 2.5       1.5   3.5    4.5
8-26  Vlietstra, Marc         WA    1735 1735 2         2.0   6.5    4.5
      Smirnov, Vladimir       NSW   2281 2314 2         2.0   6.0    5.0
      Rujevic, Mirko          VIC   2278 2241 2         2.0   6.0    5.0
      Wei, Michael            ACT   2117 2120 2         2.0   6.0    4.0
      Goldenberg, Igor        VIC   2358 2381 2         1.5   5.5    5.0
      Tredinnick, Malcolm     NSW   2189 2109 2         1.5   5.0    4.0
      Suttor, Vincent         NSW   2128 2135 2         1.5   4.5    4.5
      Lin, Zhigen Wilson      VIC   2066 2084 2         1.5   4.0    4.0
      Stojic, Dusan           VIC   2204 2183 2         1.0   5.0    5.0
      Farrell, Roger          ACT   2122 2122 2         1.0   5.0    4.0
      Dizdarevic, Mehmedalija VIC   2110 1996 2         1.0   5.0    4.0
      Stojic, Svetozar        VIC   1992 1903 2         1.0   5.0    3.0
      Brown, Andrew           ACT   1870 1853 2         1.0   4.5    5.0
      Flitney, Adrian         VIC   2023 1949 2         1.0   3.5    4.0
      Bennett, Hilton         OS    2104 1983 2         1.0   3.5    3.0
      Morris, Michael         NSW   1819 2030 2         1.0   3.5    3.0
      Hvistendahl, Robert     NSW   1829 1833 2         1.0   2.5    3.0
      Mortensen, Henrik       OS    2026 1961 2         0.5   3.0    4.0
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      McNamara, Gary          NSW   1789 1789 2         0.5   2.5    3.0
27-34 Stones, Douglas         VIC   1779 1779 1.5       2.0   6.0    4.0
      Jule, Alexandra         QLD   1852 1740 1.5       2.0   5.0    3.5
      Grcic, Milan            ACT   1869 1869 1.5       2.0   4.5    2.5
      Truscott, Tony          QLD   2111 2024 1.5       1.5   5.5    3.5
      Guo, Emma               ACT   1535 1535 1.5       1.5   4.5    3.0
      Holt, Kenneth           VIC   1953 1841 1.5       1.5   4.5    2.5
      Escribano, Jose         NSW   1857 1687 1.5       1.5   4.5    2.5
      Oliver, Shannon         ACT   1918 1786 1.5       1.0   3.0    2.0
35-50 Hu, Jason               NSW   2051 2090 1         2.0   6.0    3.0
      Selnes, Hamish          QLD   1968 1770 1         2.0   6.0    3.0
      Lilly, Richard          WA    1958 1839 1         2.0   6.0    2.0
      Garcia, Eduardo         WA    1337 1337 1         2.0   5.5    2.0
      Garcia, Mat             WA    1536 1536 1         2.0   5.5    1.0
      Oliver, Gareth          ACT   2146 2128 1         2.0   5.0    3.0
      Guo-Yuthok, Sherab      ACT   1893 1757 1         2.0   5.0    2.0
      Ali, Mosaddeque         ACT   2029 1782 1         2.0   4.0    3.0
      de Noskowski, Adrian    ACT   1817 1817 1         2.0   4.0    2.0
      Ghobrial, Adel          VIC   1814 1661 1         2.0   4.0    1.0
      Hale, Dennis            NSW   1731 1731 1         1.5   4.5    1.5
      Fry, Peter              VIC   1784 1784 1         1.5   3.5    1.0
      Dickson, Ian            NSW   1910 1573 1         1.0   3.5    1.5
      Schon, Eugene           VIC   1849 1795 1         1.0   3.0    2.0
      Brockman, Roland        VIC   1787 1607 1         1.0   2.5    1.0
      Canfell, Mike           NSW   1722 1722 1         1.0   2.0    1.0
51-54 Yuan, Yi                ACT   1712 1712 0.5       2.0   6.0    1.5
      Brieger, Chris          NSW   1690 1690 0.5       1.5   4.5    1.0
      Fedec, John             WA    2029 1878 0.5       1.5   4.0    1.5
      Ninchich, Milan         ACT   1629 1629 0.5       1.5   4.0    1.5
55-58 Korenevski, Oleg        QLD   2009 1715 0         2.0   6.0    0.0
      Holland, Dennis         WA    1976 1829 0         2.0   6.0    0.0
      Van Der Wal, Fritz      NSW   1998 1825 0         1.0   5.0    0.0
      Egan, Bill              ACT   1540 1540 0         1.0   3.0    0.0

Minor Event
Round 4 – 30 Dec 2006

Karayi,Valsalan - Setiabudi,A 
[B43]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(4.50), 30.12.2006
 1.e4 c5 2.Nc3 e6 3.Nf3 a6 4.d4 
cxd4  5.Nxd4  Qc7  6.Be3  Nf6 
7.Be2 Bb4 8.Qd3 Bxc3+ 9.bxc3 
Nxe4 10.c4 Qa5+ 11.Bd2 Nxd2 
12.Qxd2  Qxd2+  13.Kxd2  d6 
14.Bf3  Nd7  15.Nb3  Ne5 
16.Be2 Bd7 17.f4 Nc6 18.c3 b6 
19.Bf3  Rb8  20.Rhe1  Ke7 
21.Kd3  Rhc8  22.Nd4  Na5 
23.Nf5+  Kf8  24.Nxd6  Rd8 
25.Ke3  f5  26.Kf2  g6  27.Re5 
Ke7  28.Rxa5  bxa5  29.Nb7 
Rdc8  30.Rd1  Rxc4  31.Nxa5 
Rxc3 32.Rd2 Rbc8 33.Bd1 Bb5 
34.Bb3  Rd3  35.Rxd3  Bxd3 
36.Ke3 Bf1 37.Kf2 Bd3 38.Ke3 
Be4  39.g4  Rc5  40.Nc4  Bd5 
41.Kd4 Rc7 42.gxf5 gxf5 43.h3 
Kf6  44.h4  Bxc4  45.Bxc4 
Rxc4+  46.Kxc4  e5  47.fxe5+ 
Kxe5 48.Kd3 Kf4 0–1

Wicks,Mark - Li,James [D02]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(4.51), 30.12.2006
 1.Nf3  d5  2.d4  Nf6  3.Bf4  e6 

4.e3  Nbd7  5.h3  c5  6.c3  Be7 
7.Nbd2  0–0  8.Bd3  b6  9.0–0 
Bb7  10.Rc1  Rc8  11.Bb1  Nh5 
12.Bh2  g6  13.Ne5  Nxe5 
14.Bxe5  Bd6  15.Nf3  Bxe5 
16.Nxe5 Nf6 17.Bd3 Nd7 18.f4 
Nxe5  19.fxe5  Qc7  20.Rf6  a6 
21.Qe2  b5  22.Rcf1  cxd4 
23.exd4  b4  24.cxb4  Qb6 
25.Qf2 Rc7 26.a3 a5 27.b5 a4 
28.Kh2  Re7  29.Qe3  Rc8 
30.R1f4  Qd8  31.Qd2  Ra8 
32.Qb4  Rd7  33.Qd2  Re7 
34.Rh4  Qf8  35.Bc2  Rc7 
36.Qd1  Rc4  37.Bd3  Rc7 
38.Qd2  Rd7  39.Rhf4  Qd8 
40.Rf1  Qb6  41.R6f4  Rc8 
42.Qb4  Ra8  43.Rc1  Qa5 
44.Qc3  Qb6  45.Qd2  Qd8 
46.Rf2  Qh4  47.Qe3  Qd8 
48.Rfc2  Qb6  49.Rc5  Qd8 
50.Qd2  Rc8  51.Qb4  Ra8 
52.Be2  Qa5  53.Qxa5  Rxa5 
54.Rc7  Rxc7  55.Rxc7  Ba8 
56.b6 Kf8 57.b7 Bxb7 58.Rxb7 
Ra8  59.Rb4  Ke7  60.Bb5  f6 
61.exf6+  Kxf6  62.Bxa4  h5 
63.Bd1 Rc8 64.a4 Rc1 65.Bf3 
Ra1  66.b3  Ke7  67.Rb7+  Kf8 
68.Kg3  Ra3  69.Kf4  Ke8 
70.Ke5  Kd8  71.Kxe6  Kc8 
72.Rb4  Ra1  73.Kxd5  Rc1 
74.Rc4+ Rxc4 75.bxc4 1–0

Setiabudi,Megan - Dalton,S 
[A00]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(4.52), 30.12.2006
 1.e4 e6 2.d4 d5 3.e5 c5 4.c3 
Nc6  5.Nf3  Bd7  6.Be3  Qc7 
7.Nbd2 Rc8 8.Bd3 cxd4 9.Bxd4 
Nxd4 10.cxd4 Ne7 11.0–0 Ng6 
12.Nb3  Be7  13.Rc1  Qb8 
14.Rxc8+  Qxc8  15.Qd2  0–0 
16.Rc1  Qb8  17.Nc5  Bc6 
18.Bb1  Rc8  19.Nd3  Bd7 
20.Rc3 Rc6 21.a3 Qc7 22.Rxc6 
Qxc6  23.h3  Qb6  24.b4  a5 
25.Bc2  axb4  26.axb4  Bb5 
27.Nc5  Bxc5  28.bxc5  Qa6 
29.Qc3  Nf4  30.Qd2  Ne2+ 
31.Kh2 h6 32.Qd1 Nc3 33.Qd2 
Qa3  34.Qe3  Qb2  35.Qd2  Qa1 
36.Qe1  Qxe1  37.Nxe1  Be2 
38.Bb3  Nb5  39.Nc2  Bd1 
40.Ba4 Nxd4 41.Nxd4 Bxa4 0–
1

Guo,Emma - Marks,Joe 
[A40]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(4.53), 30.12.2006
 1.d4  e6  2.e4  c5  3.c3  cxd4 
4.cxd4  Bb4+  5.Bd2  Bxd2+ 
6.Qxd2  b6  7.Nc3  Bb7  8.Bd3 
Nf6  9.Nf3  0–0  10.Rc1  h6 
11.Nb5  d5  12.e5  Ne8  13.Bb1 
Ba6 14.Nc3 Nd7 15.Ne2 Bxe2 
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16.Qxe2  Rc8  17.0–0  Nc7 
18.Qd3  g6  19.g3  Re8  20.Nh4 
Nf8  21.Qe3  Kg7  22.f4  Nh7 
23.f5  Nf8  24.fxg6  fxg6 
25.Nxg6  Qg5  26.Qf3  Nxg6 
27.Qf7+  Kh8  28.Bxg6  Re7 
29.Qf6+  Kg8  30.Qxg5  hxg5 
31.Rf6 Rf8 32.Kg2 Nb5 33.Rd1 
Kg7  34.Rxf8  Kxf8  35.a4  Kg7 
36.Bc2 Nc7 37.Bd3 Rf7 38.Bb5 
Kg6 39.Rc1 Kg7 40.Rf1 Rxf1 
41.Kxf1 Kg6 42.g4 Kg7 43.Kf2 
Kh6 44.Kg3 Kg6 45.h4 gxh4+ 
46.Kxh4 a6 47.Bd7 Kf7 48.g5 
Kg6 1–0

Xing,Edward - Staak,Eric 
[D09]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(4.54), 30.12.2006
 1.d4  d5  2.c4  e5  3.dxe5  d4 
4.Nf3  Nc6  5.g3  Nge7  6.Bg2 
Ng6 7.0–0 Ngxe5 8.Nbd2 Bc5 
9.a3 a5 10.b3 0–0 11.Bb2 Re8 
12.Re1  Ra6  13.Qc2  Bg4 
14.Rad1  Kf8  15.Kf1  d3 
16.exd3 Qxd3+ 17.Qxd3 Nxd3 
18.Bxg7+  Kxg7  19.Rxe8  Nd4 
20.Ne4  Bxf3  21.Bxf3  Nxf3 
22.Rxd3  Nxh2+  23.Kg2  Bxa3 
24.Kxh2  h6  25.Rdd8  Kg6 
26.Rd7 Rc6 27.Rc8 Re6 28.f3 
f5  29.Rg8+  Kh5  30.g4+  fxg4 
31.Ng3+  Kh4  32.Nf5+  Kh5 
33.fxg4# 1–0

Dalton,Joshua - 
Dalton,Laurie [A46]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(4.55), 30.12.2006
 1.d4  Nf6  2.Nf3  c5  3.c3  e6 
4.Bf4 Qb6 5.Qc2 Nc6 6.e3 d5 
7.Nbd2 Nh5 8.Bd3 Nxf4 9.exf4 
Bd6 10.dxc5 Bxc5 11.0–0 Bd6 
12.g3 e5 13.Rfe1 e4 14.Bf1 0–0 
15.Nh4  Be7  16.Ng2  Bf5 
17.Ne3  Bc5  18.b4  Bxe3 
19.fxe3  Rac8  20.Qb3  Be6 
21.Qb2  Ne7  22.Nb3  Nf5 
23.Nd4  Nxd4  24.cxd4  Rc7 
25.Rac1  Rfc8  26.a3  Rxc1 
27.Rxc1  Rxc1  28.Qxc1  Qc6 
29.Qxc6  bxc6  30.Kf2  Bg4 
31.Ke1 g5 32.fxg5 Kg7 33.Kd2 
Kg6  34.h4  h6  35.gxh6  Kxh6 
36.Kc3  Bd1  37.Bh3  Ba4 
38.Kd2  Kh5  39.Ke2  Bb5+ 

40.Kf2  Kg6  41.g4  f6  42.Kg3 
Be2  43.Kf4  Kf7  44.Kf5  Bf3 
45.h5  Kg7  46.h6+  Kxh6 
47.Kxf6  Be2  48.g5+  Kh7 
49.g6+  Kh8  50.g7+  Kg8 
51.Be6+ 1–0

Buciu,Avram - Nicholson,J 
[C00]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(4.56), 30.12.2006
 1.e4 e6 2.Nf3 Nf6 3.Nc3 Bc5 
4.Bc4  Nc6  5.d3  0–0  6.Be3 
Bxe3 7.fxe3  d6  8.0–0  e5  9.a3 
h6 10.Nd5 Na5 11.Nxf6+ Qxf6 
12.Ba2  Be6  13.Nd4  Qg6 
14.Nxe6  fxe6  15.Qd2  Nc6 
16.b4 b5 17.Bb3 a5 18.Qc3 Ra6 
19.Rxf8+  Kxf8  20.Rf1+  Ke7 
21.bxa5 Qg5 22.Rf3 Qg6 23.a4 
b4 24.Qc4 Nb8 25.Qxc7+ Nd7 
26.Bc4  Ra8  27.Bb5  Qe8 
28.Bc6  Rc8  29.Qb7  Rb8 
30.Qxd7+ Qxd7 31.Bxd7 Kxd7 
32.Rf7+  Kc6  33.a6  Ra8 34.a7 
Kb6  35.Rxg7  Rxa7  36.Rxa7 
Kxa7  37.Kf1  Ka6  38.g4  Ka5 
39.Ke2  Kxa4  40.Kd2  d5 
41.exd5 exd5 42.h4 d4 43.exd4 
exd4 44.g5 hxg5 45.hxg5 1–0

Baldwin,Tony - Wilkie,Mary 
[A00]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(4.57), 30.12.2006
 1.d4 Nf6 2.Nf3 g6 3.Bg5 Ne4 
4.Bf4  d5  5.e3  Bg7 6.Bd3 Bf5 
7.Nbd2  0–0  8.0–0  Nd7  9.Nh4 
e6 10.Nxf5 exf5 11.Nxe4 fxe4 
12.Be2 c5 13.Bd6 Re8 14.dxc5 
Nf6  15.c4  Bf8  16.Bxf8  Kxf8 
17.cxd5  Nxd5  18.Bc4  Nf6 
19.Qb3  Qc7  20.Rac1  Ng4 
21.g3  Ne5  22.Be2  h5  23.Qb4 
Qc6 24.Bb5 Nf3+ 25.Kg2 Qe6 
26.Bxe8  Rxe8  27.c6+  Kg8 
28.cxb7  Nh4+  29.Kh1  Qh3 
30.Qxe4  Rxe4  31.b8Q+  Kh7 
32.Rg1  Nf3  33.Rg2  Qd7 
34.Qa8 Rc4 35.Rf1 Rc6 36.Qf8 
Rd6  37.Rgg1  Nd2  38.Rd1 
Qb7+  39.Rg2  Rd7  40.a3  Qb3 
41.Rgg1  Qd5+  42.Rg2  Rc7 
43.Qb4 Rc2 44.Qd4 Qa5 45.b4 
Qxa3  46.Rxd2  Rc1+  47.Rg1 
Rxg1+  48.Kxg1  a6  49.Qd7 
Qc1+ 50.Rd1 Qc4 51.Kg2 Kg7 

52.Qd4+ 1–0

Mengelkamp,Brian - Gupte,A 
[D02]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(4.58), 30.12.2006
 1.d4 d5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bf4 Nf6 
4.h3  Bf5  5.c4  e6  6.Nbd2 Bb4 
7.Qb3 Ne4 8.a3 Bxd2+ 9.Nxd2 
Nxd2  10.Qxb7  Nxd4  11.Kxd2 
Rb8  12.Qxc7  Qxc7  13.  Bxc7 
Nb3+ 14.Kc3 Nxa1 15.Bxb8 a6 
16.g4  Bg6  17.e3  0–0  18.Bd6 
Rd8 19. c5 f5 20.Bd3 fxg4 21. 
Bxg6  hxg6  22.hxg4  Rd7 
23.Rxa1 Kf7 24.f4 Kf6 25.Rf1 
g5  26.f5  exf5  27.Rxf5+  Kg6 
28.b4 Rb7 29.Rxd5 Rb5 30.a4 
Rb7  31.Be5  Ra7  32.c6  Ra8 
33.c7 1–0

Teymant,Roy - Tobler,Peter 
[B30]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(4.59), 30.12.2006
 1.e4 c5 2.d3 e6 3.Nf3 Nc6 4.g3 
Nf6 5.e5 Ng4 6.Bg5 f6 7.exf6 
gxf6  8.Bd2  b6  9.Bg2  Bb7 
10.Nh4  Nge5  11.Qh5+  Nf7 
12.0–0  Qe7  13.Nc3  Bg7 
14.Rfe1  0–0–0  15.Nb5  a6 
16.Nf5  exf5  17.Rxe7  Nxe7 
18.Bxb7+ Kxb7  19.Qxf7  axb5 
20.Qxe7  Rhg8  21.Qe3  Rge8 
22.Qf3+  d5  23.Re1  Rxe1+ 
24.Bxe1  Kc6  25.Qxf5  h6 
26.Qe6+ Rd6 27.Qc8# 1–0

Gupte,Niranjan - Petersson,J 
[C44]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(4.60), 30.12.2006
 1.e4  e5  2.Nf3  Nc6  3.d4  f6 
4.Bb5  Nxd4  5.Nxd4  exd4 
6.Qxd4  c6  7.Bc4  b5  8.Bxg8 
Rxg8  9.c4  Qa5+  10.Bd2  b4 
11.0–0 Bc5 12.Qd3 Ba6 13.Re1 
0–0–0 14.e5 Qb6 15.Be3 fxe5 
16.a3 d5 17.Bxc5 Qb7 18.Qf5+ 
Kb8  19.Qxe5+  Ka8  20.axb4 
Rge8  21.Qc3  Rxe1+  22.Qxe1 
Qc8 23.Nc3 Re8 24.Qd2 dxc4 
25.b5  cxb5  26.Qd5+  Qb7 
27.Qxb7+  Kxb7  28.f3  Rc8 
29.Ne4 h5 30.Nd6+ 1–0

Dalton,Micah - Winston,B 
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2006-07 Australian Open Chess Tournament
[B00]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(4.61), 30.12.2006
1.e4 White wins on forfeit. 1–0

Round 5 – 30 Dec 2006

Setiabudi,Allen - Wicks,Mark 
[C34]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(5.50), 30.12.2006
 1.e4  e5  2.f4  exf4  3.Nf3  d6 
4.Bc4  Be6  5.Bxe6  fxe6  6.e5 
Nc6  7.0–0  Nxe5  8.Nxe5  dxe5 
9.Qh5+  Kd7  10.Qxe5  Qf6 
11.Qb5+  Kc8  12.Qe8+  Qd8 
13.Qxe6+ Qd7 14.Qxd7+ Kxd7 
15.Rxf4 Re8 16.Nc3 Nf6 17.d3 
Bc5+ 18.Kf1 Rhf8 19.Bd2 Bd6 
20.Rf3  Ng4  21.Rxf8  Rxf8+ 
22.Ke1  Nxh2  23.Ke2  Ng4 
24.Rf1  Re8+  25.Kd1  Ne3+ 
26.Bxe3  Rxe3  27.Ne4  g5 
28.Rf7+  Kc6  29.Rxh7  Bf4 
30.Rg7  b6  31.Nxg5  Rg3 
32.Ne6  Rxg7  33.Nxg7  Kd5 
34.Nf5 Ke6 35.Nd4+ Kf6 36.b4 
a6  37.a4  Ke5  38.Nf3+  Kd5 
39.c4+  Kd6  40.Ke2  a5  41.b5 
Kc5  42.g4  Kb4  43.g5  Kxa4 
44.d4  Kb4  45.g6  Bh6  46.Kd3 
Bg7  47.Ne1  a4  48.Nc2+  Kb3 
49.c5 a3 50.cxb6 cxb6 51.d5 a2 
52.d6  Ka4  53.d7  Bf6  54.g7 
Bxg7  55.d8Q  Kxb5  56.Qd7+ 
Ka5 57.Kc4 1–0

Dalton,Samuel - Xing,Edward 
[B52]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(5.51), 30.12.2006
 1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 d6 3.Bb5+ Bd7 
4.Bxd7+ Qxd7 5.c4 Nf6 6.Nc3 
g6 7.0–0 Bg7 8.d4 cxd4 9.Nxd4 
0–0  10.f3  Nc6  11.Nde2  Ne5 
12.b3  Rfc8  13.Be3  a6  14.Na4 
Qc7  15.Nb6  Rab8  16.Nxc8 
Rxc8  17.Rc1  Nfd7  18.Qc2  b5 
19.Qd2  bxc4  20.f4  Ng4 
21.Rxc4  Qb7  22.Rxc8+  Qxc8 
23.Bd4  Ngf6  24.Nc3  Qb7 
25.Qe2 Qb4 26.Qc4 Qb7 27.e5 
d5  28.Qe2  Ne8  29.Rc1  Nc7 
30.Na4 Ne6 31.Be3 d4 32.Bd2 
Bh6  33.g3  Bg7  34.Qc4  Qa7 
35.Qc8+ Bf8 36.Kh1 d3 37.Qc3 
Qb7+ 38.Qc6 Qa7 39.Qf3 Nd4 

40.Be3  Nxf3  41.Bxa7  e6 
42.Rd1  d2  43.Kg2  Ne1+ 
44.Kf2  Bb4  45.Be3  Nd3+ 
46.Kf1  Nc1  47.Bxd2  Nxa2 
48.Bxb4 Nxb4 49.Rxd7 1–0

Dalton,Joshua - Guo,Emma 
[A48]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(5.52), 30.12.2006
 1.d4  Nf6  2.Nf3  g6  3.c3  Bg7 
4.Bf4  d6  5.h3  c6  6.Qd2  Na6 
7.Bh6  0–0  8.Bxg7  Kxg7  9.e3 
Nc7  10.Bd3  b5  11.0–0  a6 
12.Qc2  Bb7  13.Nbd2  c5 
14.Rac1  Rc8  15.Rfe1  Ne6 
16.Qd1 Qb6 17.Qe2 d5 18.dxc5 
Nxc5 19.Bc2 Qc7 20.Nf1 Nce4 
21.N3d2  Nxd2  22.Nxd2  e5 
23.e4 Nd7 24.Nf3 Rce8 25.Nd2 
dxe4 26.Bxe4 Bxe4 27.Nxe4 f5 
28.Nd2 Nf6 29.c4 b4 30.Red1 
a5  31.a3  Nd7  32.axb4  axb4 
33.Ra1 Nc5 34.Ra2 e4 35.Rda1 
Rf7  36.Nf1  f4  37.g3  fxg3 
38.fxg3  e3  39.Ra7  Qxa7 
40.Rxa7  Rxa7  41.g4  Ra1 
42.Kg2  Ra2  43.Nxe3  Na4 
44.Qd1  Rxb2+  45.Kf3  Rf8+ 
46.Kg3  Nc3  47.Qd7+  Kh8 
48.Nd5  Ne4+  49.Kh4  g5+ 
50.Kh5 Rb3 51.h4 Rh3 52.Kh6 
Rxh4# 0–1

Karayi,Valsalan - 
Buciu,Avram [C60]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(5.53), 30.12.2006
 1.e4 e5 2.Nf3 Nc6 3.Bb5 Nge7 
4.0–0  a6  5.Ba4  b5  6.Bb3  g6 
7.Bxf7+ Kxf7 8.Ng5+ Kg7 9.f4 
d5  10.fxe5  Nxe5  11.d4  Bg4 
12.Qd2  h6  13.dxe5  hxg5 
14.Qxg5  Nc6  15.Qxg4  Bc5+ 
16.Kh1  Nxe5  17.  Qe6  Bd6 
18.Bf4  Qe8  19.Qxe8  Raxe8 
20.exd5 Ref8 21.g3 Ng4 22.h4 
g5 23.Be5+ Bxe5 24.Rxf8 Rxf8 
25.Nc3  Bxg3  26.hxg5  Rf2 
27.Ne4  Rh2+  28.Kg1  Bf4 
29.Re1  Rxc2  30.Nf6  Be3+ 
31.Rxe3  Nxe3  32.d6  cxd6 
33.Ne8+  Kg6  34.Nxd6  Kxg5 
35.Ne4+  Kf4  36.Nf2  Ng4 
37.Nd3+ Kg3 38.Ne1 Rxb2 0–1

(55) Li,James - Baldwin,Tony 

[B13]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(5.54), 30.12.2006
 1.e4  c6  2.d4  d5  3.exd5 cxd5 
4.Bd3 Nc6 5.c3 Nf6 6.Bf4 Qb6 
7.Qb3  Qa5  8.Nd2  Nh5  9.Be3 
Rb8 10.Bb5 Qc7 11.Qxd5 Nf6 
12.Qb3 a6 13.Bd3 Ng4 14.Bg5 
Nxh2 15.Bh4 Na5 16.Qc2 Ng4 
17.Bg3 e5 18.Ngf3 Bd6 19.Ne4 
Nc6  20.Nxd6+  Qxd6  21.Qe2 
Qd5 22.dxe5 Be6 23.Qe4 Rd8 
24.Qxd5  Rxd5  25.Bc4  Rc5 
26.Bxe6 fxe6 27.0–0–0 Ngxe5 
28.Nxe5  Nxe5  29.Rhe1  Nc6 
30.Rxe6+  Kf7  31.Red6  Re8 
32.Rd7+  Re7  33.Rxe7+  Nxe7 
34.Rd7  Ke6  35.Rxb7  Ra5 
36.Rb6+  Kd5  37.Rd6+  Kc4 
38.Rd4+ Kb5 39.a3 g6 40.Rd7 
Nf5  41.Rd5+  Kb6  42.Bc7+ 
Kxc7  43.Rxa5  Kb6  44.Rxf5 
gxf5  45.b3  Kc5  46.Kd2  a5 
47.Ke3 Kd5 48.Kf4 Ke6 49.b4 
1–0

Staak,Eric - 
Mengelkamp,B[C01]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(5.55), 30.12.2006
 1.e4 e6 2.d4 d5 3.Bd3 Nf6 4.e5 
Nfd7 5.c3  c5  6.Be3 Qb6 7.b3 
Nc6  8.Nf3  cxd4  9.cxd4  Bb4+ 
10.Nbd2  Bc3  11.Rc1  Bxd4 
12.Nxd4  Ndxe5  13.Bb5  Qc7 
14.f4  Nd7  15.Nxc6  bxc6 
16.Bxc6  Rb8  17.Bxd5  Qa5 
18.Bc6  0–0  19.Bxd7  Bxd7 
20.0–0  Qxa2  21.Ra1  Qb2 
22.Rxa7  Bb5  23.Rf2  Rfd8 
24.Qa1 Qc2 25.h3 Bc4 26.Ra2 
Qd3 27.bxc4 Qxe3 28.Nf1 Qc5 
29.Rad2 Qxc4 30.Rxd8+ Rxd8 
31.Qe5  Qa6  32.Kh2  Qc8 
33.Rd2  Rxd2  34.Nxd2  f6 
35.Qd6 Kf7 36.Ne4 h6 37.Qd3 
Qc7 38.g3 Ke7 39.h4 e5 40.f5 
h5  41.Qb3  Qc8  42.Qb4+  Kd7 
43.Qd6+  Ke8  44.Nc5  Qxf5 
45.Qc6+  Kf7  46.Qd5+  Kg6 
47.Ne4  Qg4  48.Qd3  Kf7 
49.Qc4+  Kg6  50.Qd3  Kf7 
51.Nd6+  Ke6  52.Nf5  Qxf5 
53.Qc4+  Ke7  54.Qc5+  Kf7 
55.Qd5+  Qe6  56.Qf3  Qa2+ 
57.Kh3  Qe6+  58.Kh2  Qg4 
59.Qb7+  Kg6  60.Qb1+  Qf5 
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61.Qd1 e4 62.Qa4 Qe6 63.Qc2 
f5  64.Qd2  e3  65.Qc1  Qe4 
66.Kh3  e2  67.Qg5+  Kh7 
68.Qxh5+  Kg8  69.g4  e1N 
70.Qe8+ Qxe8 71.gxf5 Qe4 0–1

Marks,Joe - Setiabudi,M 
[C27]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(5.56), 30.12.2006
 1.e4  e5  2.Bc4 Nf6  3.Nc3 d6 
4.d3  h6  5.f4  Nc6  6.Nf3  Be7 
7.0–0 Bg4 8.h3 Bh5 9.g4 Bg6 
10.f5 Bh7 11.Nd5 g6 12.Nxe7 
Qxe7 13.Bb5 Qd7 14.Kh2 0–0–
0  15.Bxh6  Rdg8  16.Ng5  gxf5 
17.Nxh7  Rxh7  18.g5  Ne8 
19.Rxf5  Rg6  20.Qf3  Re6 
21.Rf1  a6  22.Bxc6  Qxc6 
23.Rxf7  Re7  24.Qf5+  Qd7 
25.Rxe7  Rxe7  26.g6  Kb8 
27.Qxd7  Rxd7  28.Rf7  Kc8 
29.Rf8 Rd8 30.Bg5 Kd7 31.g7 
Nxg7  32.Rxd8+  Kc6  33.Bd2 
Ne6 34.Rg8 Nd4 35.Kg2 Nxc2 
36.h4  Kc5  37.h5  Kd4  38.Kg3 
c5  39.h6  Nb4  40.Bxb4  cxb4 
41.h7 a5 42.h8Q a4 43.Qg7 1–0

Nicholson,Jennie - 
Teymant,Roy [C42]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(5.57), 30.12.2006
 1.e4  Nf6  2.Nc3  e5  3.Nf3  d6 
4.Bc4 Bg4 5.h3 Bh5 6.d3 Nc6 
7.Be3 h6 8.0–0 Be7 9.Nd5 Nd4 
10.Nxf6+  Bxf6  11.g4  Bg6 
12.Bxd4  exd4  13.c3  0–0 
14.cxd4 c6 15.Qb3 b5 16.Bxb5 
cxb5  17.e5  dxe5  18.dxe5  Be7 
19.Rfd1 a6 20.Nh4 Bxh4 21.f4 
Qd4+ 22.Kh1 Qxf4 23.e6 Qf3+ 
24.Kh2 Bg3+ 25.Kg1 Qf2+ 0–1

Dalton,Laurie - Gupte,N 
[D38]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(5.58), 30.12.2006
 1.d4  d5  2.c4  e6  3.Nc3  Nf6 
4.cxd5 exd5 5.Bg5 Bb4 6.Nf3 
Bg4  7.Ne5  Bf5  8.Qa4+  Nc6 
9.Nxc6  Bxc3+  10.bxc3  bxc6 
11.  Qxc6+  Bd7  12.Qc5  Ne4 
13.Bxd8  Nxc5  14.Bxc7  Ne4 
15.Rc1 Rc8 16.Ba5 Rc4 17.Bb4 
f5 18.e3 Rc7 19.f3 Nf6 20.Bd3 
Kf7  21.0–0  Ra8  22.c4  a5 

23.Bd6 Rc6 24.c5 Rac8 25.Rb1 
Ne8  26.Bb5  Nxd6  27.Bxc6 
Rxc6  28.cxd6  Rxd6  29.Rfc1 
Kf6 30.Rc7 Be8 31.Rbb7 1–0

Wilkie,Mary - Dalton,Micah 
[B21]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(5.59), 30.12.2006
 1.e4  c5  2.f4  d6  3.Nf3  Nc6 
4.Bb5 Bd7 5.0–0 Qb6 6.c4 g6 
7.Nc3 e6 8.d3 Nge7 9.Qe1 Bg7 
10.Rb1 a6 11.Ba4 Rd8 12.Bc2 
0–0  13.Bd2  Qa7  14.Be3  f5 
15.Qg3 Rb8 16.Ne2 b5 17.Bb3 
Na5  18.e5  Qc7  19.Qh4  Bc8 
20.Rbc1  Nxb3  21.axb3  b4 
22.d4  cxd4  23.exd6  Qxd6 
24.Bxd4 Bxd4+ 25.Nexd4 Qc5 
26.h3  Nc6  27.Rcd1  Rd8 
28.Kh2  Rxd4  29.Nxd4  Nxd4 
30.Qd8+  Kf7  31.Qxd4  Qxd4 
32.Rxd4  Ke7  33.Rfd1  Rb7 
34.Rd8  Bd7  35.Rh8  h5 
36.Rh7+  Ke8  37.Rg7  a5 
38.Rxg6  Kf7  39.Rg5  a4 
40.Rxh5  axb3  41.Rh7+  Ke8 
42.Rd3 Rc7 43.h4 1–0

Tobler,Peter - 
Petersson,J[D06]
Australian Minor Tuggeranong 
(5.60), 30.12.2006
 1.d4 d5 2.c4 Nf6 3.cxd5 Qxd5 
4.Nc3  Qh5  5.Nf3  Bg4  6.Bg5 
Nfd7 7.Qd2 e6 8.a3 Bd6 9.h4 
h6  10.Be3  Bf5  11.Nb5  Be4 
12.Rc1  Qxb5  13.Rb1  Bxb1 
14.g3  Be4 15.Bg2 0–0 16.0–0 
Nc6 17.Rc1 Nf6 0–1
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Minor Round 4 Results
No Name              Feder Loc  Total  Result   Name              Feder Loc  Total

 1 Karayi, Valsalan  NSW   1311 [2.5]    0:1    Setiabudi, Allen  ACT   1146 [3]  
 2 Wicks, Mark       ACT   1401 [2.5]    1:0    Li, James         ACT   1116 [2.5]
 3 Setiabudi, Megan  ACT   1101 [2]      0:1    Dalton, Samuel    VIC   1584 [2]  
 4 Guo, Emma         ACT   1535 [2]      1:0    Marks, Joe        ACT   1405 [2]  
 5 Xing, Edward      ACT   1456 [2]      1:0    Staak, Eric       SA    1520 [2]  
 6 Dalton, Joshua    VIC   1450 [2]      1:0    Dalton, Laurie    VIC   1315 [1.5]
 7 Buciu, Avram      QLD   1470 [1.5]    1:0    Nicholson, Jennie ACT   795  [1.5]
 8 Baldwin, Tony     NSW   1319 [1.5]    1:0    Wilkie, Mary      NSW   1281 [1]  
 9 Mengelkamp, Brian ACT   1207 [1]      1:0    Gupte, Anand      ACT   587  [1]  
10 Teymant, Roy      ACT   921  [1]      1:0    Tobler, Peter     ACT        [1]  
11 Gupte, Niranjan   ACT   844  [.5]     1:0    Petersson, John   ACT   846  [.5] 
12 Dalton, Micah     VIC   882  [0]      +:-    Winston, Brent    QLD   1076 [.5] 

Minor Round 5 Results
No Name              Feder Loc  Total  Result   Name              Feder Loc  Total

 1 Setiabudi, Allen  ACT   1146 [4]      1:0    Wicks, Mark       ACT   1401 [3.5]
 2 Dalton, Samuel    VIC   1584 [3]      1:0    Xing, Edward      ACT   1456 [3]  
 3 Dalton, Joshua    VIC   1450 [3]      0:1    Guo, Emma         ACT   1535 [3]  
 4 Karayi, Valsalan  NSW   1311 [2.5]    0:1    Buciu, Avram      QLD   1470 [2.5]
 5 Li, James         ACT   1116 [2.5]    1:0    Baldwin, Tony     NSW   1319 [2.5]
 6 Staak, Eric       SA    1520 [2]      0:1    Mengelkamp, Brian ACT   1207 [2]  
 7 Marks, Joe        ACT   1405 [2]      1:0    Setiabudi, Megan  ACT   1101 [2]  
 8 Nicholson, Jennie ACT   795  [1.5]    0:1    Teymant, Roy      ACT   921  [2]  
 9 Dalton, Laurie    VIC   1315 [1.5]    1:0    Gupte, Niranjan   ACT   844  [1.5]
10 Wilkie, Mary      NSW   1281 [1]      1:0    Dalton, Micah     VIC   882  [1]  
11 Tobler, Peter     ACT        [1]      0:1    Petersson, John   ACT   846  [.5] 
12 Gupte, Anand      ACT   587  [1]      1:0    BYE                               

Minor Crosstable after Round 5
No  Name              Feder Loc   1    2    3    4    5  

1.  Dalton, Samuel    VIC   1584 14:L  9:W 13:W 16:W  5:W
2.  Guo, Emma         ACT   1535 15:L 22:W 12:W  7:W  6:W
3.  Staak, Eric       SA    1520 16:W 11:L  4:W  5:L 13:L
4.  Buciu, Avram      QLD   1470 17:W 10:D  3:L 22:W 11:W
5.  Xing, Edward      ACT   1456   :W 12:W 14:L  3:W  1:L
6.  Dalton, Joshua    VIC   1450 19:W 15:L 23:W 10:W  2:L
7.  Marks, Joe        ACT   1405 21:W 14:L 24:W  2:L 16:W
8.  Wicks, Mark       ACT   1401   :D 20:W 10:W 15:W 14:L
9.  Baldwin, Tony     NSW   1319 22:D  1:L 20:W 12:W 15:L
10. Dalton, Laurie    VIC   1315 23:W  4:D  8:L  6:L 21:W
11. Karayi, Valsalan  NSW   1311 24:W  3:W 15:D 14:L  4:L
12. Wilkie, Mary      NSW   1281 18:W  5:L  2:L  9:L 19:W
13. Mengelkamp, Brian ACT   1207   :D   :D  1:L 23:W  3:W
14. Setiabudi, Allen  ACT   1146  1:W  7:W  5:W 11:W  8:W
15. Li, James         ACT   1116  2:W  6:W 11:D  8:L  9:W
16. Setiabudi, Megan  ACT   1101  3:L 19:W 17:W  1:L  7:L
17. Winston, Brent    QLD   1076  4:L 21:D 16:L 19:-   : 
18. Teymant, Roy      ACT   921  12:L 23:L 19:W 24:W 22:W
19. Dalton, Micah     VIC   882   6:L 16:L 18:L 17:+ 12:L
20. Petersson, John   ACT   846    :D  8:L  9:L 21:L 24:W
21. Gupte, Niranjan   ACT   844   7:L 17:D 22:L 20:W 10:L
22. Nicholson, Jennie ACT   795   9:D  2:L 21:W  4:L 18:L
23. Gupte, Anand      ACT   587  10:L 18:W  6:L 13:L   :W
24. Tobler, Peter     ACT        11:L   :W  7:L 18:L 20:L

Minor Placings after Round 5
Place Name              Feder Rtg Loc  Score M-Buch. Buch. Progr.

  1   Setiabudi, Allen  ACT       1146 5         9.0  15.5   15.0
 2-3  Dalton, Samuel    VIC       1584 4         8.0  15.0   10.0



      Guo, Emma         ACT       1535 4         8.0  13.0   10.0
 4-6  Li, James         ACT       1116 3.5       9.0  15.5   11.5
      Wicks, Mark       ACT       1401 3.5       8.5  15.0   11.5
      Buciu, Avram      QLD       1470 3.5       6.0  10.0   10.0
7-11  Xing, Edward      ACT       1456 3         8.5  15.5   11.0
      Marks, Joe        ACT       1405 3         7.5  13.0    9.0
      Dalton, Joshua    VIC       1450 3         7.5  12.0   10.0
      Mengelkamp, Brian ACT       1207 3         7.0  12.5    7.5
      Teymant, Roy      ACT       921  3         3.5   6.0    6.0
12-14 Karayi, Valsalan  NSW       1311 2.5       9.0  14.5   10.5
      Dalton, Laurie    VIC       1315 2.5       8.0  13.0    8.0
      Baldwin, Tony     NSW       1319 2.5       7.0  12.5    7.5
15-18 Gupte, Anand      ACT       587  2         8.5  14.0    5.0
      Staak, Eric       SA        1520 2         8.0  13.5    8.0
      Wilkie, Mary      NSW       1281 2         8.0  12.5    6.0
      Setiabudi, Megan  ACT       1101 2         6.5  11.0    7.0
19-21 Nicholson, Jennie ACT       795  1.5       9.0  14.5    5.5
      Petersson, John   ACT       846  1.5       6.5  10.5    3.5
      Gupte, Niranjan   ACT       844  1.5       5.5  10.0    4.0
22-23 Tobler, Peter     ACT            1         8.0  12.5    4.0
      Dalton, Micah     VIC       882  1         7.0  11.5    2.0
 24   Winston, Brent    QLD       1076 0.5       3.5   7.5    1.5
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